
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting Environment Committee 

Date Thursday 15 September 2016 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Leonie Cooper AM (Chair) 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 

Shaun Bailey AM 
Nicky Gavron AM 
David Kurten AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 

listed below.  

Mark Roberts, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Wednesday 7 September 2016 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Joanna Brown and Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers; Telephone: 020 7983 
6559; Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 
4458. 
 
For media enquiries please contact Mary Dolan, Telephone 020 7983 4603; 
Email: mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about individual items please contact 
the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Environment Committee 
Thursday 15 September 2016 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chair.  

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

 

(b) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

 

(c) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 42) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 July 2016 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

 The appendix to the minutes set out on pages 9 to 42 is attached for Members and officers only 

but is available from the following area of the Greater London Authority’s website: 

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment


 

4 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from its previous meetings. 
 
 

5 Action Taken under Delegated Authority and Response from the Mayor 
to the Committee's Letter on Air Pollution Consultation (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the recent action taken by the Chair of the Environment Committee, 

Leonie Cooper AM, under delegated authority, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members, namely to agree: 

 

(i) The Committee’s response to the Mayor’s air pollution consultation, 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 

(ii) The topic, scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s meeting on 

15 September 2016. 

 

(b) Note the letter from the Mayor, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, 

replying to the Committee’s response to the Mayor’s air pollution 

consultation. 
 
 

6 Impacts of Transport on the Environment in London (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Ian Williamson, scrutiny@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6541 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests on the 

impacts of transport on the environment in London, and note the subsequent 

discussion; and 

 

 

 

mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion on the 

impacts of transport on the environment in London. 
 
 

7 Environment Committee Work Programme (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Ian Williamson, scrutiny@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6541 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Agree its updated work programme for 2016/17, including the schedule of 

meeting topics set out at paragraph 4.2 of the report.  

 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members, to agree the scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s 

investigation into affordable warmth. 
 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 10am in 

the Chamber, City Hall. 
 
 

9 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v2/2016 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Environment Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 15 September 2016 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

 
3. Issues for Consideration  
 
3.1 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table overleaf: 

  

                                                 
1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a Member from 
participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a meeting of the Assembly, 
where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that particular matter. The effect of this is 
that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of 
example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be 
precluded from participating in an Assembly meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the 
Member’s role / employment as a councillor of London Borough X; the Member will not be precluded from 
participating in a meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about an activity or decision of London 
Borough X. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



        

 

Member I
[...]
0 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Environment Committee 
Date: Wednesday 13 July 2016 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  

 

 
Present: 
 
Leonie Cooper AM (Chair) 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Shaun Bailey AM 
Tony Devenish AM 
Nicky Gavron AM 
David Kurten AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment


Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Wednesday 13 July 2016 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 be signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Air Pollution in London (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on air pollution in London to the following invited guests: 

 Councillor Julian Bell, Chair, Transport and Environment Committee, London Councils; 

 Elliot Treharne, Air Quality Manager, Greater London Authority; 

 Alex Williams, Acting Managing Director of Planning, Transport for London; 

 Simon Alcock, Communications and Public Affairs Manager, ClientEarth;  

 Simon Birkett, Founder and Director, Clean Air in London; and  

 Clare Cox, Director of Communications, British Lung Foundation. 

 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

5.3 During the course of the discussion the Chair welcomed pupils from the following schools: 

 Wolfson Hillel Primary School, Enfield; 

 Grey Court School, Richmond; 

 Richmond Park Academy, East Sheen; 

 Kingston Grammar School, Kingston upon Thames; 

 Teddington School, Teddington; 

 Surbiton High School, Surbiton; 

 Tiffin School, Kingston upon Thames; 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Wednesday 13 July 2016 

 

 
 

 Christ’s School, Richmond; and  

 Twyford School, Acton. 

 

5.4 During the course of the discussion the Air Quality Manager, GLA committed to considering 

the communication programme around the incentives in switching to less polluting vehicles; 

 

5.5 During the course of the discussion the Acting Managing Director of Planning, TfL 

committed to: 

 Share the outcome of the diesel scrappage scheme study; and 

 Consider how TfL can produce a framework to provide pollution alerts in timely 

manner. 

 

5.6 Resolved:  

 

(a) That the scope for the discussion at the meeting on air pollution in London, 

as set out in the report, be agreed; 

 

(b) That the report and subsequent discussion with invited guests be noted; and 
 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.  

 
 
6   Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme for 2016/17, including the schedule of meeting 

topics be agreed; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the party Group 

Lead Members, to amend, if necessary, the topic, scope and terms of reference 

for the Committee’s meeting on 15 September 2016. 

 
 
7   Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 

10.00 am in the Chamber, City Hall. 

 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Wednesday 13 July 2016 

 

 
 

 
8   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

 

8.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 
9   Close of Meeting  

 

9.1 The meeting ended at 4.12pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Victoria Lower, Committee Assistant; Telephone: 020 7983 4306;  

Email: victoria.lower@london.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Environment Committee – 13 July 2016 
 

Transcript of Item 5 – Air Pollution in London 
 

 

Leonie Cooper (Chair):  That brings us on fairly swiftly to our main item of business, which is going to be the 

discussion of air pollution in London.  Obviously this is a critical issue for the Mayor, who has, I am sure 

everyone knows, just made a speech about this on the 60th anniversary of the Clean Air Act.  There has also 

been a huge amount of discussion and we are really looking forward to having an interesting afternoon with 

yourselves discussing what you think might be the best ways forward to deal with this. 

 

We want to ask you a variety of things, which are probably going to range over all the topics that you could 

expect.  I want to start by asking about - and I am going to direct this first of all to Greater London Authority 

(GLA)/Transport for London (TfL) staff - the announcement of the Toxicity Charge (T-Charge), which is 

something that the Mayor has spoken out about a couple of times now.  Perhaps we could start with 

Elliot [Treharne], or whoever is most appropriate to explain - or it could be you, Alex [Williams], actually - 

about how the proposal stands at the moment, to give us the details and how you think that this might 

impro
[...]
vel of ambition.  On behalf of at least 

1.1 million people living in London it is very welcome.  One of the things we have touched on briefly, but I 

would like if possible for the Committee to give more thought to, is the issue of health inequalities in air 

Page 40



 

 

pollution.  We have talked a little bit about that relationship and the causal relation is not clear.  We know that 

people living in the most deprived boroughs in London are twice as likely to die of lung cancer, asthma and 

other respiratory diseases.  Clearly there are a number of factors that cause that, not just air pollution, but I 

think it would be one area that it would be great to give more thought to and particularly as various members 

of the Committee have said, we need to be careful that those are not the people who are disproportionally 

contributing to paying for the solution. 

 

Leonie Cooper AM (Chair):  That is a very welcome reminder at the end there, Clare, thank you very much.  

And thank you to everybody for coming along today, we will be making an effort to try and pull something 

together from us jointly. 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 
 

Report to: Environment Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 15 September 2016 

 
This report will be considered in public. 

 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Environment Committee. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and ongoing actions arising from its previous 

meetings. 

 

 

Actions Arising from the Meeting of 13 July 2016 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

5. Air Pollution in London (Item 5) 

 

During the course of the discussion the 

Acting Managing Director of Planning, 

Transport for London (TfL) committed to: 

 Share the outcome of the diesel 

scrappage scheme study; and 

 Consider how TfL can produce a 

framework to provide pollution alerts in 

timely manner. 

 Consider the communication programme 

around the incentives in switching to 

less polluting vehicles. 

 

 

 

Completed. 

Letter attached at 

Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Acting 

Managing 

Director of 

Planning, TfL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Continued …. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



        

 Authority was delegated to the Chair, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, 

to agree any output arising from the 

discussion. 

 

 

Completed. 

A response to the Mayor’s air 

pollution consultation was 

submitted on 29 July 2016. 

See Agenda Item 5. 

Scrutiny 

Manager 

 

6. Environment Committee Work 

Programme (Item 6) 

 

Authority was delegated to the Chair, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, 

to amend, if necessary, the topic, scope and 

terms of reference for the Committee’s 

meeting on 15 September 2016. 

 

Completed. 

 

 

A discussion on the impacts 

of transport on the 

environment in London will 

take place at Agenda 

Item 6. 

 

See Agenda Item 5 for 

more information about this 

delegation of authority.  

 

Scrutiny 

Manager 

 

 

Actions Arising from the Meeting of 16 June 2016 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

10. Environmental Challenges and Priorities 

for the New Mayoralty (Item 10) 

 

Authority was delegated to the Chair, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, 

to agree any output arising from the 

discussion. 

 

 

 

 

In progress.  

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny 

Manager 

 

 

3. Legal Implications 
 

3.1   The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater London Authority arising from this report. 

 
 

List of appendices to this report:   

 

Appendix 1 – Letter from Alex Williams, Acting Managing Director – Planning, Transport for London to the 

Chair dated 16 August 2016. 

Page 44



        

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None. 

 

Contact Officer: Joanna Brown and Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk / teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 45

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 

 

 

 
 
 
Leonie Cooper AM 
Chair of the Assembly Environment Committee 
London Assembly  
City Hall  
The Queen’s Walk  
London  
SE1 2AA 
(Sent via email ian.williamson@london.gov.uk) 
  
 
16 August 2016 
 
 
 
Dear Leonie, 
  
Thank you for inviting me to appear before the Assembly Environment 
Committee on Wednesday 13 July to discuss air quality in London. During the 
meeting, I promised to provide you with further information on our air quality 
alerts and proposals for a diesel scrappage scheme. 
  
Air Quality Alerts 
  
On Thursday 4 August, the Mayor announced plans to provide better 
information and alerts during episodes of high air pollution.  
  
From Monday 15 August, during and on the day before high and very high air 
pollution days, air quality alerts will be displayed at the following areas on our 
network: 
 

 2,500 bus countdown signs and river pier signs across London; 
 140 road-side dot matrix message signs on the busiest main roads into 

London, with instructions to switch engines off when stationary to reduce 
emissions; and 

 Electronic update signs in the entrances of all 270 London Underground 
stations. 

  
Depending on the alert level and communication channel, different information 
and guidance will be provided, including:  
 

 Advising people to walk, cyc
[...]
mmittee in making the case to the Government. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Alex Williams 
Acting Managing Director - Planning  
 

Page 48

http://tfl.gov.uk/air-quality-advice
http://tfl.gov.uk/air-quality-advice


 

                                                                      

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority and Response from Mayor to the 
Committee’s Letter on Air Pollution 
Consultation 
 

Report to: Environment Committee   
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 15 September 2016 
 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out action taken under delegated authority by the Chair of the 

Environment Committee.  It also sets out a reply from the Mayor to the Committee’s letter regarding 

the Mayor’s air pollution consultation. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the action taken by the Chair of the Environment Committee, 

Leonie Cooper AM, under delegated authority, in consultation with the party Group Lead 

Members, namely to agree: 

 

(a) The Committee’s response to the Mayor’s air pollution consultation, attached at 

Appendix 1; and 

 

(b) The topic, scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s meeting on 

15 September 2016. 

 

2.2 That the Committee notes the letter from the Mayor, attached at Appendix 2, replying to 

the Committee’s response to the Mayor’s air pollution consultation. 

  

 

3. Background  
 
3.1 Under Standing Orders and the Assembly’s Scheme of Delegation, certain decisions by Members can 

be taken under delegated authority.  This report details those actions.  

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



        

 

4. Issues for Consideration  
 

4.1 Following a discussion on air pollution in London at its meeting on 13 July 2016, the Environment 

Committee resolved: 

 

That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, 
to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

 

4.2 Following consultation with the party Group Lead Members, the Chair of the Committee, Leonie 

Cooper AM, agreed the Committee’s response to the Mayor’s air pollution consultation. The letter to 

the Mayor is attached at Appendix 1.   

 

4.3 The response from the Mayor is attached at Appendix 2 for noting.  In the letter the Mayor states 

that Valerie Shawcross CBE, Deputy Mayor for Transport, will be able to answer some of the 

Committee’s specific questions contained in its response to the Mayor’s consultation on air pollution 

at the Committee’s meeting on 15 September 2016.  The report at Agenda Item 6 gives more 

information on the Committee’s question and answer session on the impacts of transport on the 

environment in London. 

 
4.4 At its meeting on 13 July 2016, the Environment Committee resolved: 

 

That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the party Group Lead 

Members, to amend, if necessary, the topic, scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s 

meeting on 15 September 2016. 

 
4.5 Following consultation with the party Group Lead Members, the Chair of the Committee, 

Leonie Cooper AM, agreed that the 15 September 2016 meeting be used for a discussion on the 

impacts of transport on the environment in London with invited guests.  A report at Agenda Item 6 

gives more information about the session but it is anticipated that the Committee may wish to focus 

on: 

 The Mayor’s priorities and challenges in transport and its environmental aspects;  

 Progress with the T-charge and ULEZ enhancements; 

 Clean buses; 

 Active travel; 

 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle emissions; and 

 Other areas where transport policy and planning can help to improve London’s environment. 

 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

 

 

 

 


[...]
taset/london-atmospheric-emissions-inventory-2013
http://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/london-atmospheric-emissions-inventory-2013


        

4 Issues for Consideration  
 

4.1 The Mayor is taking action to manage these transport impacts through a number of policies and 

programmes, including: 

 Measures by the new administration to tackle air pollution from road vehicles such as 

introducing a central ‘T-charge’ for older vehicles, extending and bringing forward the Ultra-

Low Emission Zone ordered by his predecessor, and introducing clean bus corridors; and 

 Measures introduced by the previous administration and so far continuing, including efforts to 

promote walking and cycling, and electric or other zero-emission vehicles; 

 

4.2 It is proposed that the Committee explore the environmental impacts of transport in London with 

invited guests.  In particular, Members may like to focus particularly on: 

 The Mayor’s priorities and challenges in transport and its environmental aspects;  

 Progress with the T-charge and ULEZ enhancements; 

 Clean buses; 

 Active travel; 

 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle emissions; and 

 Other areas where transport policy and planning can help to improve London’s environment. 

 

4.3 The Committee has therefore invited the Deputy Mayor for Transport and other representatives from 

the Greater London Authority (GLA) and Transport for London (TfL) to discuss these issues.  Guests 

expected include: 

 Valerie Shawcross CBE, Deputy Mayor for Transport and Deputy Chair of TfL; 

 Elliot Treharne, Air Quality Manager, GLA; and 

 A representative from TfL. 

 

 

5 Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

 

 

6 Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

Page 62



        

 

 

List of appendices to this report:  None  

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer: Ian Williamson, Scrutiny Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 6541 

Email: scrutiny@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 63

mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Environment Committee Work 
Programme 

Report to: Environment Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 15 September 2016 
 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 

 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report reports on the progress of the Committee’s work programme and updates it with 

business looking forward for future meetings.        

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee agrees its updated work programme for 2016/17, including the 

schedule of meeting topics set out at paragraph 4.2.  

 

2.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree the scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s 

investigation into affordable warmth. 

 

 

3. Background  
 

3.1 The Committee’s work programme was originally agreed in June 2016 and has been updated at each 

meeting since then.   

 

3.2 A revised work programme is set out at paragraph 4.2 for consideration by the Committee, following 

informal discussions with the Chair, Deputy Chair and other Committee Members. 

 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



        

 

4. Issues for Consideration 
 

Environmental Challenges and Priorities for the New Mayoralty 

4.1 On 16 June 2016 the Committee discussed, with a panel of invited guests, the environmental 

challenges that face London.  The discussion at this meeting is to continue this broad topic, focusing 

on the environmental impacts of transport.  Therefore the Committee has invited the Deputy Mayor 

for Transport and colleagues to join the discuss
[...]
uk    

 

 

Page 68

mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Appendix 1 - Transcript of Item 5

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Appendix 1 - Letter from TfL to the Chair

	5 Action Taken under Delegated Authority and Response from the Mayor to the Committee's Letter on Air Pollution Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Air pollution high-level consultation response - 29 July 2016
	Appendix 2 - Response from Mayor to Chair's letter on Air Quality

	6 Impacts of Transport on the Environment in London
	7 Environment Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Environment Committee 
Date: Thursday 15 September 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  

 

 
Present: 
 
Leonie Cooper AM (Chair) 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Nicky Gavron AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Shaun Bailey AM and David Kurten AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment


Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 

Thursday 15 September 2016 

 

 
2 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 be signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken under Delegated Authority and Response from the Mayor 

to the Committee's Letter on Air Pollution Consultation (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

 5.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the action taken by the Chair of the Environment Committee, 

Leonie Cooper AM, under delegated authority, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members, be noted, namely to agree: 

(i) The Committee’s response to the Mayor’s air pollution consultation, 

attached at Appendix 1; and 

(ii) The topic, scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s meeting on 

15 September 2016. 

 

(b) That the letter from the Mayor, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, replying 

to the Committee’s response to the Mayor’s air pollution consultation, be 

noted. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 

Thursday 15 September 2016 

 

 
3 

 

6   Impacts of Transport on the Environment in London (Item 6) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on the impacts of transport on the environment in London to the following 

invited guests: 

 Valerie Shawcross CBE, Deputy Mayor for Transport and Deputy Chair of Transport for 

London (TfL); 

 Elliot Treharne; Air Quality Manager, Greater London Authority (GLA); 

 Lilli Matson, Head of Strategy and Outcome Planning, TfL; and  

 Sam Longman, Policy Manager for Environment, TfL. 

 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

5.3 During the course of the discussion, Members requested the following additional information:  

 A copy of the final report on the first phase of the Air Pollution consultation; 

 Once complete, a copy of the Integrated Impact Assessment due to be undertaken 

during the second phase of the Air Pollution consultation; 

 The location of the preliminary installation of charging points for taxis; and 

 The number of hydrogen refuelling stations anticipated to be installed across the 

capital by 2025. 

 

5.4 Resolved:  

 

(a) That the report and subsequent discussion with the invited guests be noted. 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion on the impacts 

of transport on the environment in London. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 

Thursday 15 September 2016 

 

 
4 

 

7   Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the updated work programme for 2016/17, including the schedule of 

meeting topics set out at paragraph 4.2 of the report, be noted. 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the party Group 

Lead Members, to agree the scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s 

investigation into affordable warmth. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 10am in 

the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting 

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.17pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown and Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers; 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559; Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and 
teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458. 

 
 


